

TAP.

TECHNOLOGICAL ADVANCEMENT PROJECT

WWW.TAPTEC.DO

MANUAL DE USUARIO

BELGIAN WAFFLE MAKER

FA-DQ001



- La temperatura de las superficies accesibles puede ser muy alta cuando el aparato está en uso. Asegúrese de no tocar estas partes calientes del aparato.
- Utilice el producto en una zona bien ventilada. Mantenga un espacio de al menos 4-6 pulgadas en todos los lados del producto para permitir una circulación de aire adecuada.
- No coloque el producto sobre o cerca de un quemador de gas o eléctrico, o dentro o encima de un horno caliente u otra fuente de calor.
- No permita que el producto toque cortinas, revestimientos de paredes, ropa, paños de cocina u otros materiales inflamables durante su uso.
- No toque las superficies calientes del producto. No mueva el producto mientras esté enchufado. Deje que el producto se enfríe completamente antes de manipularlo.
- No utilice accesorios no recomendados para este producto ni vendidos por el fabricante.
- No utilice el producto cerca del agua u otros líquidos.
- No coloque ni deje caer el producto en agua u otros líquidos. Si el producto cae al agua, desenchúfelo inmediatamente de la toma de corriente. No toque ni introduzca la mano en el agua.
- No deje el producto desatendido mientras esté en uso. El aparato no está diseñado para funcionar mediante un temporizador externo o un sistema de control remoto independiente.
- No ejerza tensión sobre el cable de alimentación en el punto en el que se conecta al aparato, ya que podría deshilacharse y romperse.
- No enchufe ni desenchufe el producto de una toma de corriente con las manos mojadas.
- Mantenga el producto y su cable de alimentación alejados de superficies calientes.
- No utilice nunca este producto si el cable de alimentación está dañado.

LIMPIEZA

- Antes de limpiarlo, desenchúfelo y espere a que el aparato y las placas se enfríen.
- Limpie el exterior sólo con un paño ligeramente humedecido asegurándose de que no entre humedad, aceite o grasa en las ranuras de refrigeración.
- No limpie el interior ni el exterior con estropajos abrasivos o lana de acero, ya que se dañaría el acabado.
- No lo sumerja en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.

PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice este producto para cocinar o descongelar alimentos congelados. Todos los alimentos deben estar completamente descongelados antes de cocinarlos con este producto.

NOTA: Durante los primeros usos de este producto, puede producir algo de humo. Esto es normal y disminuirá con el uso.

- Antes de usar este producto por primera vez, límpielo como se describe en la sección "Cuidado y Mantenimiento".
- Presione el extremo del pestillo de bloqueo más cercano al asa para desbloquear el producto.
- Abra la unidad tirando del asa hacia arriba.
- Cierre las placas y encienda la unidad enchufándola a una toma de corriente estándar. Compruebe que el Indicador Luminoso de Encendido se ilumina en naranja.
- **ADVERTENCIA:** Las Placas de Cocción y las superficies metálicas de la unidad se calentarán extremadamente cuando estén en uso. Para evitar el riesgo de quemaduras, use guantes o manoplas resistentes al calor y toque sólo la parte negra del mango.
- Después de que la unidad se precaliente durante aproximadamente cinco minutos, la Luz Indicadora verde se apagará, indicando que el producto está listo para su uso.
- Utilice el Asa para levantar el Plato Superior. Coloque los alimentos en el Plato Inferior utilizando utensilios de madera o plástico resistentes al calor.
- **PRECAUCIÓN:** No utilice utensilios metálicos en este producto, ya que rayarán y dañarán el revestimiento antiadherente de los Platos.
- Utilice el Asa para bajar y apoyar la Placa Superior sobre los alimentos.
- El tiempo de cocción de los diferentes alimentos depende del tipo y grosor de los mismos.
- Los alimentos deben cocinarse bien antes de consumirlos.
- Cuando los alimentos estén cocinados a su gusto, levante el Asa para abrir las Placas

TAP.

TECHNOLOGICAL ADVANCEMENT PROJECT

WWW.TAPTEC.DO

USER MANUAL

BELGIAN WAFFLE MAKER

FA-DQ001



IMPORTANT SAFETY WARNINGS



- The temperature of the accessible surfaces may be very high when the appliance is in use. Make sure not to touch these hot parts of the appliance.
- Use the product in a well-ventilated area. Keep at least 4-6 inches of space on all sides of the product to allow adequate air circulation.
- Do not place the product on or near a gas or electric burner, or inside or on top of a heated oven or other heat source.
- Do not allow the product to touch curtains, wall coverings, clothing, dishtowels, or other flammable materials during its use.
- Do not touch hot surfaces of the product. Do not move the product while it is plugged in. Allow the product to thoroughly cool before handling it.
- Do not use attachments not recommended for use with this product or sold by the product manufacturer.
- Do not use the product near water or other liquids.
- Do not place or drop the product into water or other liquids. If the product falls into water, immediately unplug it from the electrical outlet. Do not touch or reach into the water.
- Do not leave the product unattended while it is in use. The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate remote-control system.
- Do not put any stress on the Power Cord where it connects to the product as the Power Cord could fray and break.
- Do not plug or unplug the product into/from an electrical outlet with a wet hand.
- Keep the product and its Power Cord away from heated surfaces.
- Never operate this product if it has a damaged Power Cord or Plug, is not working properly, has been dropped, damaged, or exposed to water or other liquids.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard

CLEANING

- Before cleaning, unplug and wait for the appliance and the plates to cool down.
- Wipe the outside with only a slightly moistened cloth ensuring that no moisture, oil or grease enters the cooling slots.
- Do not clean the inside or outside with any abrasive scouring pad or steel wool as this will damage the finish.
- Do not immerse in water or any other liquid.

CAUTION: Do not use this product to cook or defrost frozen food. All food must be completely defrosted before cooking it with this product.

NOTE: *During the initial uses of this product, it may produce some smoke. This is normal and will subside with further use.*

- Before using this product for the first time, clean it as described in the "Care and Maintenance" section.
- Press in the end of the Locking Latch nearest the Handle to unlock the product.
- Open the unit by pulling the Handle up.
- Close the Plates and turn the unit on by plugging it into a standard electrical outlet. Verify that the Power Indicator Light illuminates in orange.
- **WARNING:** The Cooking Plates and metal surfaces of the unit will become extremely hot when in use. To avoid a burn hazard, wear heat resistant mitts or gloves and touch only the black portion of the Handle.
- After the unit preheats for approximately five minutes, the green Indicator Light will turn off, indicating the product is ready for use.
- Use the Handle to lift the Upper Plate. Place food on the Lower Plate using wooden or plastic heat-resistant utensils.
- **CAUTION:** Do not use metal utensils on this product, as they will scratch and damage the Plates' non-stick coating.
- Use the Handle to lower and rest the Upper Plate on top of the food.
- The cooking time for different foods depends on the type and thickness of the foods.
- Foods should be cooked thoroughly before consumption.
- When the food is cooked as desired, lift the Handle to open the Plates, then remove the food using the utensils. If more cooking will be done at this time, close the Plates to conserve heat.
- Repeat Steps 7-9 until all cooking is complete, reapplying cooking oil as necessary.
- Turn off the product by unplugging the Power Cord from the electrical outlet.
- When the unit has completely cooled, clean and dry it.
- Lock the unit in its closed position by pressing in the end of the Locking Latch farthest from the Handle.